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Jim siflmam 1 gû <r>«4g, umjjirar gpuq era* j§0 îra>
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On the basis of the Directorate of Vigilance and Anti-Corruption 

Report in DE.36/2014/G&M/TH, dated 05.04.2018, the Tamil Nadu 

Vigilance Commission ordered to register a Regular Case vide letter 

No. 1412/VC-III/2018-1, dated 18.04.2018 against Tmt.P.Mariyammal, 

Assistant Geologist, Geology and Mining Department, Thanjavur and (2) 

Tr.Sing Durai (Expired) (Private Individual), (3) Tr.C.S.Simiyonraj 

(Private Individual), (4) Tr.M.Thirugnanam (Private Individual), (5) 

Tmt.M.Bhuvaneswari (Private Individual), (6) Tr.A.Arulsamy (Private 

Individual), (7) Tr.C.Sampath, Assistant Director of Mines, Thanjavur 

District (Expired on 12.10.2016) and others.
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The accused No. 1 to 5 are the private individuals, who had gravel 

quarry permit during the year 201 1-12. The accused No.6 Tr.C.Sampath 

was working as Assistant Director, Geology and Mines, Thanjavur from 

28.07.2010 to 08.07.2015 and he expired on 12.10.2016. The accused 

No.7 Tmt.P.Mariyammal was working as Assistant Geologist, Geology and 

Mining Department, Thanjavur from 25.01.2014 to 17.09.2015.

During the year 2011-12, Gravel Quarries were permitted by the 

District Collector, Thanjavur for 6 persons viz. (1) Tr.C.S.Simiyonraj, 

No.4/44, Madhakoil Street, Mappillainayakkanpatti, (2) 

Tr.M.Thirugnanam, Middle Street, Vallam, (3) Tr.Sing. Durai, South Mettu 

Street, Vallam, (4) Tmt.R.Buvaneswari, W/o.Rajendran, Mettu Street, 

Vallam South, (5) Tr.M.Thirugnanam, Middle Street, Vallam and (6) 

Tr.A.Arulsamy, No.5/830, Arputhapuram, Kurunkulam West to take 

gravel from their own lands in Thirukanurpatti and Sengipatti villages.

The accused No.6 and 7 were the authority to take check 

measurements, supervise, inspect and to issue chellan for remitting 

seigniorage fee and other AOs were the authority to supervise and inspect 

lands and to take proper action against the illegal mining. But they 

indulged in corrupt activities and allowed the permit holders (1) Tr.Sing.

Durai, (2) Tr.C.S.Simiyonraj, (3) Tr.M.Thirugnanam,(4) Tmt.R.Buvaneswari,

(5) Tr.A.Arulsamy and (6) Tr.M.Thirugnanam to quariy the gravel from

their lands more than 3 meters depth, for which the six permit holders

failed to pay seigniorage fees, which caused wrongful loss to Government

and quarried in non-lease areas. Moreover, the lands were seriously 

damaged by quarrying.

In this connection, a Special Team had evaluated the above said six

quarries and the evaluation reports were submitted by the Special Team

indicating the area quarried within the lease hold and non-lease hold and

quantity of mineral quarried and transported legally and illegally. On the

basis of evaluation report, the following irregularities and malpractices 
were notices.



) During the period from 13.03.2012 Lo 29.09.2014, the accused No.l 

Tr.Sing Durai (expired) colluded with the accused 6, 7 and other 

officials committed malpractices and irregularities in the gravel 

quarrying and quarried the gravel beyond the permitted depth of 

3.0 meters in the land in Thirukanurpatti village Survey Nos. 

116/15, 16 & 17 and illegally quarried 38,350 cbm of gravel and 

further quarried 6,51,777 cbm gravel from the adjoining survey 

numbers Nos.114/13, 15, 115/5, 116/12, 18, 117/ IB, 3, 4, 5, 13,

14, 17(P), 118/3B, 4A, 4B, 5A, 5B, 6, 7, 8, 9A, 9B, 11, 12, 14, 

121/3A(P), 3B(P), 5(P), 122/2A, 2B, 3 in the non lease areas and 

quarried 318 cbm of gravel from the Government promboke land in 

Survey No. 121/4 and made the lands unfit for cultivation, (not 

eligible for remission) and also damaged the promboke land, which 

was undeterred by the AOs 6, 7 and other officials and allowed 

the legal heir of accused No.l for illegally quarrying the gravel, for 

their personal gain. They had not adhered to Government Orders, 

Manual of Revenue officials and Tamilnadu Minor Minerals 

concession Rules and caused wrongful loss to the Government. 

Besides, the lands have been seriously damaged by quarrying the 

gravel, thus, the accused 1, 6, 7 and other officials committed the 

offence punishable under section 120(B), 420, 409 and 109 1PC and 

under section 13(l)(c) and 13(1)(d) r/w 13(2) of PC Act, 1988 r/w 

109 IPC and Section 21(1) and 21(5) of Tamil Nadu Minor Minerals 

(Development and Regulation) Act, 1959. And also as per the 

section 4(1)(1-A) of Tamil Nadu Minor Minerals (Development and 

Regulation) Act, 1959, to enhance the seigniorage fee upto a 

maximum of fifteen times the normal rate for Rs.24,75,59,505/- 

shall be charged and recovered from the accused No.l lessee 

Tr.Sing Durai. But since he had expired, the seigniorage amount is 

to be recovered from the legal heirs. Further, as per rule 28 and 29 

of the Tamil Nadu Minor Mineral Concession Rules, 1959, thirty 

times the assessment should be deducted trom the security deposit 

and carried to the credit of the State Government.



(2) During the period from 22.1 1.201 1 to 12.1 1.2013, the accused No.2 

lessee Tr.C.S.Simiyonraj in collusion with other accused No.6, / 

and other officials committed malpractices and irregularities in the 

gravel quarrying and quarried the gravel beyond the permitted 

depth of 3.0 meters in the land in Thirukanurpatti village Survey 

Nos. 143/1, 2, 3, 4 and 6 and illegally quarried 1,62,721 cbm of 

gravel. Further 8763 cbm of gravel quarried from the adjoining 

survey numbers Nos. 132/1, 132/13, 143/5, 143/7 in the non lease 

areas and 951 cbm of gravel had been quarried from the 

Government promboke land (cart track) in Sur.No.l39/B and made, 

unfit for cultivation, (not eligible for remission) and damaged the 

Government Cart track promboke, which was undeterred by the 

accused above mentioned and allowed the accused No.2 for illegally 

quarrying the gravel, for their personal gain. They had not adhered 

to Government Orders, Manual of Revenue officials and Tamilnadu 

Minor Minerals concession Rules and caused wrongful loss to the 

Government. Besides, the lands have been seriously damaged by 

quarrying, thus, the accused 2, 6, 7 and other officials committed 

the offence punishable under section 120(B), 420, 409 and 109 IPC 

and under section 13(l)(c) and 13(l)(d) r/w 13(2) of PC Act, 1988 

r/w 109 IPC and Section 21(1) and 21(5) of Tamil Nadu Minor 

Mineral Concession Act, 1959. And also as per the section 4(1)(1-A) 

of Tamil Nadu Minor Minerals (Development and Regulation) Act, 

1959, to enhance the seigniorage fee upto a maximum of fifteen 

times the normal rate for Rs.6 ,17,17,410/- which shall be charged 

and recovered from the accused No.2 lessee Tr.C.S.Simiyonraj. 

Further as per rule 28 and 29 of the Tamil Nadu Minor Mineral 

Concession Rules, 1959, thirty times the assessment thereon 

should be deducted from the security deposit and carried to the 

credit of the State Government.

(3) During the period from 25.11.201 1 to 01.10.2013, the accused No.3 

lessee Tr.M.Thirugnanam in collusion with other accused 6, 7 and 

other officials committed malpractices and irregularities in



gravel quarrying and quarried the gravel beyond the permitted 

depth of 3.0 meters in the land in Thirukanurpatti village Survey 

Nos.240/3 and illegally quarried 34,300 cbm of gravel. Further 

4,29,123 cbm of gravel quarried from the adjoining survey numbers 

243A/6, 243A/7(P), 243A/8, 145/11, 240/2A, 239/1, 239/8(P), 

239/ 11 (P), 239/9(P), 239/ll(P ), 239/ 10(P), 239/10(P), 239/7(P) in 

the non lease hold areas and made the lands unfit for cultivation, 

(not eligible for remission), which was undeterred by the above 

mentioned accused and allowed the accused No.3 for illegally 

quarrying the gravel, for their personal gain. They had not adhered 

to Government Orders, Manual of Revenue officials and Tamilnadu 

Minor Minerals concession Rules and caused wrongful loss to the 

Government. Besides to the above, the lands have been seriously 

damaged by quarrying, thus, the accused 3, 6, 7 and other officials 

committed the offence punishable under section 120(B), 420, 409 

and 109 IPC and under section 13(l)(c) and 13(l)(d) r/w 13(2) of PC 

Act, 1988 r/w 109 IPC and Section 21(1) and 21(5) of Tamil Nadu 

Minor Mineral Concession Act, 1959. And also as per the section 

4(1)(1-A) of Tamil Nadu Minor Minerals (Development and 

Regulation) Act, 1959, to enhance the seigniorage fee upto a 

maximum of fifteen times the normal rate for Rs. 16,09,21,125/- 

shall be charged and recovered from the AO.3 lessee 

Tr.M.Thirugnanam. Further as per rule 28 and 29 of the Tamil 

Nadu Minor Mineral Concession Rules, 1959, thirty times the 

assessment thereon should be deducted from the security deposit 

and carried to the credit of the State Government.

(4) During the period from 29.02.2012 to 08.10.2014, the accused No.4 

lessee Tmt.R.Bhuvaneswari in collusion with other accused 6, 7 

and other officials committed malpractices and irregularities 

gravel quarrying and the accused No.4 quarried 15,306 cubic mete 

of gravel from the non lease hold patta lands in Surv y 

Nos.292/6(P), 135/2 and 135/3(P) and caused revenue loss to the 

Government exchequer of Rs.3,82,650/-. Further the accused N



lessee Tmt.R.Bhuvaneswari had obtained permits more than the 

quantity permitted by the District Administration and misutiiised 

for transport the gravel quarried illicitly from the non lease hold 

areas. Hence, it is a violation of rule 36-A of Tamil nadu Minor 

Mineral Concession Rules, 1959. This was undeterred by the above 

mentioned accused and allowed the accused No.4 for illegally 

quarrying the gravel, for their personal gain. They had not adhered 

to Government Orders, Mannual of Revenue officials and Tamilnadu 

Minor Minerals concession Rules and caused wrongful loss to the 

Government, thus, the above mentioned accused committed the 

offence punishable under section 120(B), 420, 409 and 109 1PC and 

under section 13( 1 )(c) and 13(1)(d) r/w 13(2) of PC Act, 1988 r/w 

109 I PC and Section 21(1) and 21(5) of Tamil Nadu Minor Mineral 

Concession Act, 1959. And also as per the section 4(1)(1-A) of Tamil 

Nadu Minor Minerals (Development and Regulation) Act, 1959, to 

enhance the seigniorage fee upto a maximum of fifteen times the 

normal rate for Rs.57,39,750/- shall be charged and recovered 

from the accused No.4 lessee Tmt.R.Bhuvaneswari.

(5) During the period from 23.05.2012 to 29.01.2014, the accused No.5 

lessee Tr.A.Arulsamy in collusion with other accused 6, 7 and other 

officials committed malpractices and irregularities in the gravel 

quarrying and quarried the gravel beyond the permitted depth of 

3.0 meters in the land in Sengipatti village Survey Nos. 299/2B, 3B, 

4 6A, 9, 10 and 11 and illegally quarried 3160 cbm of gravel. 

Further 2296.5 cbm of gravel quarried from the adjoining survey 

numbers Nos.299/3A, 5A in the non lease hold areas and 1553.5 

cbm of gravel quarried from the promboke land in Sur.No.269 

without permit and made the lands unfit for cultivation, (not eligible 

for remission) and damaged the Eari Promboke in S u r .N o s .2 9 9  1L 

and 299/2A, which was undeterred by the above mentioned 

accused and allowed the accused No.5 to illegally quarried the 

gravel, for their personal gain. They had not adhered to Government 

Orders, Mannual of Revenue officials and Tamilnadu Minor



Minerals concession Rules and caused wrongful loss to the 

Government. Besides the lands have been seriously damaged by 

quarrying, thus, the accused 5, 6, 7 and other officials committed 

the offence punishable under section 120(B), 420, 409 and 109 IPC 

and under section 13(1)(c) and 13( 1)(d) r/w 13(2) of PC Act, 1988 

r/w 109 IPC and Section 21(1) and 21(5) of Tamil Nadu Minor 

Mineral Concession Act, 1959. And also as per the section 4(1)(1 -A) 

of Tamil Nadu Minor Minerals (Development and Regulation) Act, 

1959, to enhance the seigniorage fee upto a maximum of fifteen 

times the normal rate for Rs.49,79,872.50 shall be charged and 

recovered from the accused No.5 lessee Tr.A.Arulsamy. Further as 

per rule 28 and 29 of the Tamil Nadu Minor Mineral Concession 

Rules, 1959, thirty times the assessment thereon should be 

deducted from the security deposit and carried to the credit of the 

State Government.

(6) During the period from 15.02.2012 to 11.10.2014, the accused No.3 

lessee Tr.M.Thirugnanam in collusion with other accused 6, 7 and 

other officials committed malpractices and irregularities in the 

gravel quarrying and the accused No.3 quarried 23,263 cubic meter 

of gravel in the non lease hold areas in Government promboke land 

in Sengipatti Survey Nos. 365/2, 370/5, 367/2, 369 and 

Palayapatti village Survey number 221 adjoining to the permitted 

lands and caused revenue loss to the Government exchequer of 

Rs.33,49,197/- and also damaged the Government promboke water 

flow areas. Hence, it is violation of rule 36-A of Tamil Nadu Minor 

Mineral Concession Rules, 1959. Further, the accused No.3 

quarried 80,544 cubic meter of gravel from the non lease hold patta 

lands in Sengipatti village Survey Nos.352/3, 352/4(P), 366/2, 

370/1, 370/2(P), 370/3, 370/4, 370/6, 370/7, 370/8(P), 372/5A, 

372/5B, 372/5C, 372/6, 372/7 and 265/2, which belongs in the 

name of Tvl. Singaram Udaiyar, Swaminathan, Selvarasu and his 

name and in the name of his family members adjoining to the 

permitted lands, which was undeterred by the above mentioned



accused and allowed the accused No.3 to illegally quarried the 

gravel, for their personal gain. They had not adhered to Government 

Orders, Manual of Revenue officials and Tamilnadu Minor Minerals 

concession Rules and caused wrongful loss to the Government. 

Besides, the lands have been seriously damaged by quarrying, thus, 

the accused 3, 6, 7 and other officials committed the offence 

punishable under section 120(B), 420, 409 and 109 IPG and under 

section 13(1)(c) and 13(l)(d) r/w 13(2) of PC Act, 1988 r/w 109 IPC 

and Section 21(1) and 21(5) of Tamil Nadu Minor Mineral 

Concession Act, 1959. And also as per the section 4( 1)(1 -A) of Tamil 

Nadu Minor Minerals (Development and Regulation) Act, 1959, to 

enhance the seigniorage fee upto a maximum of fifteen times the 

normal rate for Rs.8,04,52,080/- shall be charged and recovered 

from the accused No.3 lessee Tr.M.Thirugnanam. Further as per 

rule 28 and 29 of the Tamil Nadu Minor Mineral Concession Rules, 

1959, thirty times the assessment thereon should be deducted from 

the security deposit and carried to the credit of the State 

Government.
J  ( I , /

Thereby, the above said accused had committed offences 

punishable under section 120(b), 420, 409 and 109 IPC, under section 

13(l)(c) and 13(l)(d) r/w 13(2) of PC Act, 1988 r/w 109 IPC, under section 

21(1) and 21(5) of Tamil Nadu Minor Mineral Concession Act, 1959 and 

under section 4(1)(1-A) of Tamil Nadu Minor Minerals (Development and 

Regulation) Act, 1959.

Hence, I am registering a case in Thanjavur Vigilance and Anti- 

Corruption Police Station Crime No.8/2018 under section 120(b), 420, 

409 and 109 IPC, under section 13(1 )(c) and 13(1 )(d) r/w 13(2) of PC Act, 

1988 r/w 109 IPC, under section 21(1) and 21(5) of Tamil Nadu Minor 

Mineral Concession Act, 1959 and under section 4(1)(1-A) of Tamil Nadu 

Minor Minerals (Development and Regulation) Act, 1959 on 23.07.2018 

at 16.00 hours against (1) Tr.Sing Durai (Expired) S/o.Singaram, South 

Mettu Street, Vallam, Thanjavur Taluk. (Private Individual), (2)



Tr.C.S.Simiyonraj, S/o. Chinnappa Udaiyar, 4/44, Madhakoil St., 

Mappillainayakkanpatti, Thanjavur Taluk. (Private Individual), (3) 

Tr.M.Thirugnanam, S/o. Muthusamy Udaiyar, No.5 Middle Street, 

Vallam, Thanjavur Taluk. (Private Individual), (4) Tmt.M.Bhuvaneswari, 

W/o.T.Rajendran, No.9 South Mettu Street, Vallam, Thanjavur Taluk. 

(Private Individual), (5) Tr.A.Arulsamy, S/o.Arbuthasamy, No.5/830, 

Arbuthapuram, Kurunkulam West, Thanjavur Taluk. (Private Individual),

(6) Tr.C.Sampath, S/o.Chinnasamy, Assistant Director of Mines, 

Thanjavur District (Expired on 12.10.2016), (7) Tmt.P.Mariyammal, 

Assistant Geologist, Geology and Mining Department, Thanjavur and 

others.

The original FIR is submitted to the Hon’ble court of the Chief 

Judicial Magistrate and Special Judge, Thanjavur @  Kumbakonam and 

copies o f the FIR are sent to the official concerned.

Deputy Supdt. of Police, 
Vigilance and Anti Corruption 

THANJAVUR.



7. Details of Accused in Thanjavur Vigilance and Anti-Corruption 
Cr.No.8/2018:

1) Tr.Sing Durai (Expired) S/o.Singaram, South Mettu Street, Vallam, 
Thanjavur Taluk. (Private Individual),

2) Tr.C.S.Simiyonraj, S/o.Chinnappa Udaiyar, 4/44, Madhakoil St., 
Mappillainayakkanpatti, Thanjavur Taluk. (Private Individual).

3) Tr.M.Thirugnanam, S/o.Muthusamy Udaiyar, No.5 Middle Street, 
Vallam, Thanjavur Taluk. (Private Individual),

4) Tmt.M.Bhuvaneswari, W/o.T.Rajendran, No.9 South Mettu Street, 
Vallam, Thanjavur Taluk. (Private Individual),

5) Tr.A.Arulsamy, S/o.Arbuthasamy, No.5/830, Arbuthapuram, 
Kurunkulam West, Thanjavur Taluk. (Private Individual),

6) Tr.C.Sampath, S/o.Chinnasamy, Assistant Director of Mines, 
Thanjavur District (Expired on 12.10.2016)

7) Tmt.P.Mariyammal, Assistant Geologist, Geology and Mining 
Department, Thanjavur.

8) And others

Vigilance and Anti Corruption
THANJAVUR.


